
Resolution No. 2 
Purchase of Fleet 
Vehicles
City Council Meeting | September 2, 2025

Requested By: Fleet Operations Management



• $1,424,688 approved in the FY-2024/2025 
budget

Budget

Background

All purchases made through 
cooperative purchasing contracts, 
ensuring best value and efficiency.

Efficiency

Fleet Vehicle Replacement



Police 
Department

• Vendor – Midway Trailers, GSA Contract #GS-30F-014DA

• Replaces the following units:

• #31035 – 1987 Magnum Utility Trailer – 38.6y old

• #32190 – 2004 Wells Cargo Enclosed Trailer – 21.5y old

• #32038 – 2011 Maxey Flatbed Trailer – 13.5y old

2025 ATC Enclosed Trailer - $19,995

Fleet Replacement Vehicles for:

2025 ATC Command Trailer - $107,700
• Vendor – Midway Trailers, GSA Contract #GS-30F-014DA

• Replaces the following units:

• #31034 – 2009 ICX Skywatch Surveillance Trailer –
15.75y old

• #32031 – 2008 Pace American Command Trailer –
15.75y old



Public Works –
Streets 
Department

Fleet Vehicles • Vendor – MHC Kenworth, BuyBoard Contract #724-23

• Replaces Unit #27480 – 2007 Freightliner M2106 HD Dump
Truck w/90,000 miles – 19.2y old

• New unit will be upfitted with new sand spreader for
winter weather preparation, old spreader is 19.2y old

2026 Kenworth HD Dump Truck  - $204,182.50

• Vendor – Rush Truck, BuyBoard Contract #724-23

• Replaces Unit #27470 – 2006 Ford F450 Concrete Saw Truck
w/ 30,000 miles – 19.2y old

• New unit will be upfitted for concrete saw cutting work

2025 Ford F350 Concrete Saw Truck  - $84,995.50



Public Works -
Utilities
Department

Fleet Replacement Vehicles for:

• Vendor – MHC Kenworth, BuyBoard Contract #724-23

• Replaces Unit #27480 – 2007 Freightliner M2106 HD Dump
Truck w/90,000 miles – 19.2y old

• New unit will be upfitted with new sand spreader for
winter weather preparation, old spreader is 23.5y old

2026 Kenworth HD Dump Truck - $204,182

2025 Freightliner HD Crane Truck  - $335,200
• Vendor – Kirby Smith, BuyBoard Contract #685-22

• Replaces Unit #86330 – 2000International 4700 HD Crane
Truck w/16,000 miles – 25.6y old

• New unit will be upfitted with new National Crane 600H
– 12.5 ton

• Vendor – Sam Pack Ford, H-GAC Contract #VE05-24

• Replaces Unit #86018 – 2008 Ford F150 Pickup Truck
w/60,000 miles – 16.8y old

• New unit will be upfitted with emergency lighting.

2025 Ford F150 Pickup Truck  - $56,412

2025 F550 LD Dump Trick - $88,269
• Vendor – Sam Pack Ford, BuyBoard Contract #724-23

• Replaces Unit #86024 – 2009 Ford F450 LD Dump Truck
w/45,000 miles – 16.5y old

• New unit will be upfitted with dump body and
emergency lighting



Fleet and Facilities 
Department

• Vendor – Rush, BuyBoard Contract #724-23

• Replaces the following units:

• #18001 – 2008 Ford E250 w/ 55,000 miles, 17.8y old

• #18050 – 2006 Ford E250 w/60,000 miles, 19.25y old

2025 Ford F250 Utility Truck - $69,968.84
• Vendor – Rush, BuyBoard Contract #724-23

• Replaces Unit #18040 – 2001 Ford F350 Utility Truck
w/87,000 miles, 24.5y old

• New unit will be upfitted with Service Body and Liftgate

2x 2025 Ford Transit KUV  - $68,931.84 each

• Vendor – Rush, BuyBoard Contract #724-23

• Shop Service Truck w/ emergency lights- $59,109

• Replaces #80050 – 2006 Ford E250 w/ 45,000 miles,
19.2y old

• Shop Service Truck w/ emergency lights- $59,109

• Replaces #80050 – 2006 Ford E250 w/ 45,000 miles,
19.2y old

2x 2025 Ford F150 EV Pickup Trucks

Fleet Replacement Vehicles for:






