
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-175 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE 
OF THIRTEEN (13) FLEET VEHICLES THROUGH THE 
BUYBOARD COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM FOR A 
TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,424,688.23; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
APPROPRIATE AGREEMENT AND PROVIDE FOR PAYMENT 
ON THE CITY’S BEHALF; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 
 

WHEREAS, City staff has determined that the Police Department, Public Works Department, 
Fleet Service Department, and Facilities Department have vehicle needs justifying the purchase of 
new vehicles; and  
 
WHEREAS, City staff has obtained quotes for the purchase of thirteen (13) vehicles based upon 
the needs of these departments through the BuyBoard Cooperative Purchasing Program under 
various contracts with Midway Trailers, MHC Kenworth, Rush Truck, Kirby Smith, Sam Pack, 
and as otherwise provided in Section 1 below; and 
 
WHEREAS, funding for these purchases is available through the City’s General Fund, Facilities 
Fund, Fleet Fund, and Utilities Fund.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THAT: 
 
SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves, and the City Manager is hereby authorized to 
accept and approve the purchase of the thirteen (13) vehicles specified below for the total purchase 
price of $1,424,688.23, through the BuyBoard Cooperative Purchasing Program as provided 
herein, and is further authorized to provide for payment and to sign on the City’s behalf any 
necessary or appropriate documents and accept and approve such contract amendments as the City 
Manager deems reasonable, necessary, in the public interest, in compliance with applicable law 
and City policy, and, in the case of an increase in contract price, subject to the availability of funds. 
 
 
Department Vehicle Purchase Price Seller Fund 

Police 2025 ATC 
Utility Trailer 

$19,995.00 Midway Trailers  General 

Police 2025 ATC 
Command 
Trailer 

$101,700.00 Midway Trailers  General 

Public Works 
Department – 
Streets 

2026 Kenworth 
HD Dump Truck 

$204,182.50  MHC Kenworth General 



Public Works 
Department – 
Streets 

2025 F-350 Saw 
Truck 

$84,995.50 Rush Truck General 

Public Works 
Department – 
Utilities 

2025 HD Crane $335,200.00 Kirby Smith Utilities 

Public Works 
Department – 
Utilities  

2026 Kenworth 
HD Dump Truck 

$204,182.50 MHC Kenworth Utilities 

Public Works 
Department – 
Utilities 

2025 F-150 
Supervisor 
Truck 

$56,412.59 Sam Pack Utilities 

Public Works 
Department – 
Utilities  

2025 F-550 LD 
Dump Truck 

$88,269.62 Sam Pack Utilities 

Fleet Service 2025 F-150 Shop 
Truck 

$59,109.00 Rush Truck Fleet & Facilities 

Fleet Service 2025 F-150 Parts 
Truck 

$62,809.00 Rush Truck Fleet & Facilities 

Facilities 2025 Transit 
KUV 

$68,931.84 Rush Truck Fleet & Facilities 

Facilities 2025 Transit 
KUV 

$68,931.84 Rush Truck Fleet & Facilities 

Facilities 2025 F-250 
Service Body 

$69,968.84 Rush Truck Fleet & Facilities 

Combined 
Total 

$1,424,688.23 

SECTION 2. The City Manager, or their designee, is hereby authorized to expend the appropriate 
funds and execute on behalf of the City of Farmers Branch all purchase and sale documents 
necessary to complete the purchases outlined above. 

SECTION 3.  This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon final passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS 
BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 2ND DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2025. 

ATTEST: APPROVED: 

_____________________________ ______________________________ 
Erin Flores, City Secretary  Terry Lynne, Mayor 



 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
Nicole Corr, City Attorney 
[vf.7.23.25] 


